
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

11 March 2024 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Michael Atkins 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Peter Sandford 
 Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – 

Councillors Geoff Harvey, Mark Howell, Helene Leeming, Richard Stobart 
and Heather Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Graham Cone, Sue Ellington, Dr. Richard Williams, 

Bunty Waters, James Hobro, Dr Lisa Redrup, Pippa Heylings and 
Jose Hales 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee, which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 10.00 a.m.  
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   5 - 8 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024 as a 

correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    
 If you would like to ask a question or make a statement, then please refer 

to the Document called Public Speaking Scheme (Physical Meetings)  
and contact Democratic Services by no later than 11.59pm three clear 
working days before the meeting. 
 

 

   
5. 2022/23 Accounts Progress, 2023/24 accounts and future audits   9 - 12 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk  

www.scambs.gov.uk 

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD3526&ID=3526&RPID=1262190308
mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


6. Governance Risk and Control Update   13 - 28 
 
7. Six-Monthly Strategic Risk Report   29 - 38 
 
8. Treasury Management Performance Report: Quarter Ending 31 

December 2023  
 39 - 56 

 
9. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy and 

Update on Use of RIPA  
 57 - 88 

 
10. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
11. Date of Next Meeting    
 Please note that an additional meeting will have to be arranged for this 

municipal year to agree the 2022/23 accounts.  
 

   
  



 
The Council is committed to improving access to its agendas and minutes for all 
members of the community. We try to take all circumstances into account, but if you 
have any specific needs we will do what we can to help you. Please contact Democratic 
Services on 01954 713 000 or email democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk. 
 

Further information for members of the public can be found at the below link. 
Link to further information for members of the public attending South Cambridgeshire District 
Council meetings.  
 
If you wish to ask a question or make a statement at a meeting, please refer to the Public 
Speaking Scheme at the below link. 
Link to the Public Speaking Scheme 
 
Further information for Councillors 
Declarations of Interest – Link to Declarations of Interest - Information for Councillors 
 
Councillors are reminded that Democratic Services must be advised of substitutions in advance 
of meetings. It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started. 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?ID=3560&RPID=1262190322
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?ID=3560&RPID=1262190322
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD3526&ID=3526&RPID=1262190346
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?ID=3561&RPID=1262190351


This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Tuesday, 23 January 2024 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Michael Atkins – Chair 
  Councillor Peter Sandford – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Geoff Harvey Mark Howell 
 Richard Stobart Heather Williams 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 
Auditors: Andrew Cardoza KPMG 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
Councillor Helene Leeming was in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Helene Leeming, who attended the 

meeting online. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Heather Williams declared an Other Registerable Interest as a member of the 

Greater Cambridge Partnership Joint Assembly. 
 
Councillor Peter Sandford declared an Other Registerable Interest as a non-remunerated 
director of South Cambs Ltd trading as Ermine Street Housing. 
 
Councillor Richard Stobart declared an Other Registerable Interest as a director of both 
South Cambs Investments Partnership and South Cambs Projects. 
 
Councillor Mark Howell declared an interest as a County Councillor. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 

  
4. Public Questions 
 
 None. 

  
5. Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Governance 
 
 The Head of Internal Audit presented this report on the draft Annual Governance 

Statement for 2021/22. It was noted that this needed to be agreed before the Statement of 
Accounts. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 23 January 2024 

It was understood that the External Auditors still needed to review the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
Members of the Committee made the following points: 

 Including track changes in the Local Code of Corporate Governance 
document was welcomed, as it highlighted the amendments. 

 Paragraph 23 should be amended to include a definition of the words “code” 
and “coding”. 

 There were additional ways of engagement not listed under point 6 of the 
Local Code of Corporate Governance. 

 The significance of the Medium Term Financial Strategy should be made 
more explicit. 

 
The Head of Internal Audit assured the Committee that the Council’s internal auditors 
would continue to evaluate the authority’s services with regards to value for money and 
would keep the Committee fully appraised and updated on its work. 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/22. 

  
6. Approval of the draft accounts for 2021/22 and arrangements for the 

completion of accounts and audit for outstanding years 
 
 The Head of Finance introduced this report, which presented the draft accounts for 

2021/22 for approval. It was noted that it was unclear if the 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts 
would be subject to a full audit. More guidance from the Government on this matter was 
required. 
 
Minor amendments 
The number of years mentioned in paragraph 5 of the report was amended to 4 years. It 
was noted that the last sentence of the paragraph under the heading “Summary of 
Financial Performance” on page 48 should read “… Statement of Accounts.” On page 142 
an apostrophe needed to be added to the word “Councils” in the row in the table for the 
Civic Affairs Committee. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams made the following points: 

 The Greater Cambridge Shared Planning variance of £1,417,000 required 
an explanation. 

 The notes to the Statement of Accounts should not use abbreviations. 

 The difference between councillors’ mileage claims in 2021 and 2022 
should be explained. 

 The gap between £89,999 and £105,000 in the remuneration bands on 
page 103 needed to be explained. 

 
Work of external auditors 
The Head of Finance explained that no external audit work from EY was currently 
scheduled, as they were waiting for guidance from the Government on how the 2021/22 
and 2022/23 accounts should be audited. The Council was meeting with representatives 
from EY on 30 January to discuss this matter further. It was understood that EY wanted to 
complete the audit of the 2021/22 accounts but were unlikely to open a new audit whilst 
Government guidance was expected. 
 
Andrew Cardoza of KPMG reported that his team had issued questions to officers 

Page 6



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 23 January 2024 

regarding the 2023/24 accounts and were hoping to start work in March but opening 
balances were required from the 2022/23 accounts. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams suggested that EY were contractually obliged to audit the 
Council’s accounts. 
 
Councillor Helene Leeming expressed concern that the 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts 
were not being audited and she asked how the figures for the Council’s assets and 
liabilities were being verified. The Head of Finance explained that these figures were being 
checked in the normal way and would be subject to some form of external audit. He 
informed the Committee that KPMG had assured the Council that they will do a full audit 
on the 2023/24 accounts. 
 
Timeline 
The Head of Finance agreed to produce a timeline for the auditing of the 2021/22, 
2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25 accounts. He explained that additional resources would be 
required for officers to support a full audit of the 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts by 
September. 
 
General Fund 
The Head of Finance explained that any increase in the value of assets would only affect 
the General Fund when the assets were sold. It was noted that page 49 of the agenda 
provided a narrative statement on the General Fund.  
 
Covid-19 pandemic 
The Head of Finance reported that page 51 of the agenda had three paragraphs on the 
effect of the Covid-19 pandemic and its aftermath. 
 
Exit package cost 
It was noted that the table on page 104 needed to be amended as there had been one exit 
package in the £80,001 to £100,000 cost band but the total cost in the table was zero. The 
Head of Finance agreed to contact HR regarding this and relay the reply to the 
Committee.  
 
A vote was taken and the Committee unanimously  
 
Agreed to approve the draft accounts for 2021/22 reproduced at Appendix A. 
 
The Committee 
 
Noted  that 
 

A) The 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts are unlikely to be subject to a full audit as 
the proposed deadline for the two outstanding years is likely to be 30th 
September 2024.  

 

B) The change of auditor for 2023/24 and the following 4 years to KPMG and 
that additional work is likely to be needed by them to get sufficient assurance 
for that year. 

  
7. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 It was noted that there would be a report on the Council’s use of the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) at the next meeting on 19 March at 10 am. It was 

Page 7



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 23 January 2024 

understood that the Council had not yet made use of the Act this municipal year. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.00 a.m. 

 

 

Page 8



 
 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Audit and Governance                    19th March 2024 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance  
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock, Head of Finance 

 

 
 

2022/23 accounts progress, 2023/24 accounts and 
future audits. 

Executive Summary 

1. The draft statement of accounts for the year 2021/22 were approved in January 
2024 and the draft accounts for 2022/23 are currently in progress. It is expected 
that these will be ready by 31st March 2024. Once completed the accounts will 
need to be approved by this Committee at an additional meeting in May 2024.  
 

2. EY have been carrying out their value for money work on both 2021/22 and 
2022/23 and will be reporting on that in due course. They have also said they will 
not be carrying out a full audit and are intending to issue a disclaimer in whatever 
the agreed wording format is, for both 2021/22 and 2022/23. 

 
3. For 2023/24 the closedown and accounts preparation will be carried out in line 

with the prescribed timetable, if at all possible, and the Councils auditors for that 
year will be KPMG who are intending to start their work during Octobe
[...]
e 

Executive summary  

1. This report provides an update on topical news items which contribute to the Committee 
understanding of Corporate Governance Matters. 

Key Decision 

2. This is not a key decision because this is being presented to the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee in accordance with their terms of reference. 

Recommendations 

3. The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee is requested to note the report. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The updates keep the Committee informed of key relevant matters. 

Details 

5. None. 

Considerations 

6. None. 

Options 

7. None. 

Implications 

8. In the writing of this report, there are no significant implications or risks to the Council.  

Background Papers 

9. Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 

• Committee Terms of Reference 

Appendices 

10. Appendices to this report include the update report.  

Report Author:   

Jonathan Tully – Head of Shared Internal Audit  

Telephone: (01223) 458180 

Email: jonathan.tully@scambs.gov.uk 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jonathan.tully@scambs.gov.uk


Committee update 
March 2024 

 

 

  

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 

Page 14



 

Introduction 

Overview and background 

The purpose of this document is to provide 
an update to the Committee on key audit 
and governance themes. 

The Chair suggested, at the July 2021 
meeting, that a slot at the beginning of 
future meetings was allocated to check in 
on key areas of governance and provide 
any updates. If there are no updates in a 
particular area to report, that can be noted 
and taken as assurance. 

This document provides summary updates 
for the Committee. Statistics are included to 
help provide an overview of work in 
progress and these are taken from the last 
financial quarter. 

 

Your team 

Head of Finance and Section 151 officer 

Head of Shared Internal Audit 

Corporate Fraud Manager 

Monitoring Officer 

Senior Democratic Services officer 

[...]
ding To Resulting In

In
he

re
nt

 Im
pa

ct
 S

co
re

In
he

re
nt

 L
ik

el
ih

oo
d 

Sc
or

e

In
he

re
nt

 T
ot

al
 S

co
re

Control Measure 1 Control Measure 2 Control Measure 3

Re
si

du
al

 Im
pa

ct
 S

co
re

Re
si

du
al

 L
ik

el
ih

oo
d 

Sc
or

e

Re
si

du
al

 T
ot

al
 S

co
re

Last review 
by  Review Notes / Comments

SR
09 13/12/23 A Ainsworth Delivery

Failure to deliver Northstowe civic hub and other 
community buildings

Risk of project failure to deliver on time and to budget.
Additional costs; delays to service and community 
provision; reputational damage.

5 3 15
Senior Responsible Officer structure in place with leads for 
each aspect of the programme reporting to the Senior 
Responsible Officer.

In July 2022 the Council agreed to provide additional 
financial support to deliver the buildings.

The Northstowe Delivery Group has been established to 
support the Council in delivering the buildings and includes 
representatives from the County Council and Town Council.

Programme Management in place to provide clear oversight 
and continuous review of progress and potential risks.

3 3 9 Leadership 
Team

SR
11 13/12/23 A Ainsworth Technological

Failure to effectively manage, control and utilise data 
and intelligence across the council

Decisions and planning processes based on inadequate / 
missing information

Reduced quality of delivery, reputational damage 3 4 12
Data and Intelligence Community of Practice in development; 
options for service improvements and partnering being 
developed. 

Completion of Data Maturity Self Assessment to help inform 
investigations into potential data strategies.

Training, Protocols & Sharing agreements. 3 3 9 Leadership 
Team

June 2023 - risk re-scored by Jeff 
Membery following discussion at LT. 
Inherent score Increased from 9 to 
12. Residual score increased from 6 
to 9.

SR
12 05/02/24 B Esan Delivery

Failure to deliver programme of work to reduce SCDCs 
carbon emissions 

Failure t
[...]
tinue to be provided to colleagues to enable the 
transition to accounts preparation and audit to be carried 
out.

A report is due to be made to Audit Committee in March 
2024 to update on the current position.  2023/24 to be 
completed in draft by end June 2024 and audited by end 
March 2025.

Attendance at CIPFA / external audit final accounts 
workshops.

2 1 2 Peter 
Maddock

07/03/24 - Inherent risk score 
reduced from 4 (impact) and 3 
(likelihood) to 2 (impact) and 2 
(likelihood) to account for recent 
central government announcement 
on final accounts catch up process 
for local authorities and removal of 
audit for 21/22 and 22/23.

RAG Rating Key: Red = high risk (scoring 16-25), Amber = significant risk (scoring 12-15), Yellow = medium risk (scoring 5-10), Green = low risk (scoring 1-4) 

P
age 37



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
 

Report to: 
 

Audit & Corporate Governance                      19 March 2024 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams 
Lead Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock, Head of Finance 

 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT: 
QUARTER ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2023 

Executive Summary 

1. This report outlines the performance against the Council’s approved Treasury 
Management Strategy for first nine months of 2023/2024, including performance 
against the approved Prudential Indicators for Treasury Management. 

Key Decision 

2. This is not a key decision as there are no resource implications directly arising from 
the report at this stage. 

Recommendation 

3. That Committee is invited to review the Treasury Management activity and 
performance for the quarterly period to 31 December 2023.  

Reason for Recommendation 

4. The Committee has within its terms of reference a responsibility to review Treasury 
Management activity, and this report includes details of investment performance and 
treasury management activity for the quarter period 1 April 2023 to 31 December 
[...]
 impact on trade flows and financial services due to 
complications or lack of co-operation in sorting out significant remaining issues.  
 

 Geopolitical risks, for example in Ukraine/Russia, the Middle East, China/Taiwan/US, Iran and North 
Korea, which could lead to increasing safe-haven flows.  

 
Upside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt yields and PWLB rates: - 

 Despite the recent tightening to 5.25%, the Bank of England proves too timid in its pace and strength 
of increases in Bank Rate and, therefore, allows inflationary pressures to remain elevated for a longer 

Page 54



period within the UK economy, which then necessitates Bank Rate staying higher for longer than we 
currently project. 
 

 The pound weakens because of a lack of confidence in the UK Government’s pre-election fiscal 

policies, resulting in investors pricing in a risk premium for holding UK sovereign debt. 
 

 Longer-term US treasury yields rise strongly if inflation remains more stubborn there than the market 

currently anticipates, consequently pulling gilt yields up higher.   
 

 Projected gilt issuance, inclusive of natural maturities and Quantitative Tightening (QT), could be 

too much for the markets to comfortably digest without higher yields compensating. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



 
 
 
 

 

Page 56



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee 

19th March 2023 

 
 

 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Monitoring Officer 

 

 
 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
POLICY AND UPDATE ON USE OF RIPA 

 

Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of Members of the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee on the current policy noting that there are no 
updates from when it was approved last year and to provide an update on the use 
of RIPA powers since the committee last met. 

 

Key Decision 

2. No 
 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Audit & Corporate Governance Committee: 
 

(a) APPROVE the Council’s RIPA policy at Appendix A; 
(b) NOTE the Council has not used surveillance powers between 

December 2023 – February 2024. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The committee are to receive quarterly updates on the Council’s use of RIPA 
powers and to review the RIPA policy on an annual basis. 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



 

Details 

 
5. RIPA regulates covert investigations by a number of bodies, including local 

authorities.  It was introduced to ensure that individuals’ rights are protected while 
also ensuring that law enforcement and security agencies have the powers they 
need to do their job effectively. 
 

6. Following a Home Office Review into counter-terrorism and security powers the 
Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 was passed in May 2012 requiring all local 
authority surveillance authorised under RIPA to be approved by a Magistrate from 
November 2012.  The council’s policy and procedures were amended at that time 
to reflect these changes.  

 
7. The Council comprehensively reviewed and updated its policy in September 2012 

and last reviewed the policy in March 2022.  
 

8. The Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office is responsible for the inspection 
of public authorities with regard to compliance with RIPA. The Council was the 
subject of a remote inspection on the 24th February 2021 and the report 
concluded that the information provided demonstrated a level of compliance that 
removes, for the present, the requirement for a physical inspection.  The 
Inspector also commented that the policy was a well written document and easy 
to read. 

 
9. There have been no changes to the legislation since the last revision of the policy 

in March 2023. 
 

The council’s use of RIPA since December 2023 
 

 
10. The information in the table below summarises the authorisations granted from 

December 2023 – February 2024. 
 

 Directed 
surveillance 

CHIS Total
[...]
n a judicial review basis. Claims 
should be brought within one year unless it is just and equitable to extend that period. 

 
 
Complaints can be addressed to the following address: 
 

Investigatory Powers Tribunal 
PO Box 33220 
London 
SW1H9ZQ 
 
Tel 0207 035 3711 
 
 
 

Page 87



28 
 

Appendix 1: LIST OF AUTHORISING OFFICERS AND AUTHORISING 
LEVELS 
 
 
 
Geoff Clark  Service Manager - Tenancy and Estates 
Rob Lewis  Principal Commercial Officer, Waste and Environment 
 
   
 
 
 
Senior Responsible Officer: Anne Ainsworth, Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
RIPA Monitoring Officer:     John Murphy, Monitoring Officer 

 

 

 

Page 88


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 2022/23 Accounts Progress, 2023/24 accounts and future audits
	6 Governance Risk and Control Update
	Governance Risk and Control Update
	Executive summary
	Key Decision
	Recommendations
	Reasons for Recommendations
	Details
	Considerations
	Options
	Implications
	Background Papers
	Appendices
	Report Author:

	Introduction
	Overview and background
	Your team
	Committee information

	Governance, Risk and Control
	Internal Audit updates
	Overall assurance
	National Fraud Initiative
	Continuous improvement
	Audit Committee - Independent Member

	Counter Fraud update
	Fraud Team Statistics – our quarterly position
	Reports of suspected fraud received
	Fraud by type
	Investigations in progress
	Investigations Closed
	Proactive work – prevention

	Whistleblowing
	RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act)
	Preventative Work: #DoTheRightThing campaign is launched
	Preventative Work: AppCheck
	Preventative Work: Engagement
	Council Tax Counter Fraud Initiative (CCFI)
	Other updates in brief

	Training and development and risk insight
	Treasury Management
	Sector Risk Profile
	Oflog tasked with creating early warning system

	Useful Links
	Note

	7 Six-Monthly Strategic Risk Report
	Strategic Risk Register Appx A (Audit - March 24)
	Strategic risks


	8 Treasury Management Performance Report: Quarter Ending 31 December 2023
	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy and Update on Use of RIPA
	RIPA Policy March 2024 Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Michael Atkins – Chair 
  Councillor Peter Sandford – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Helene Leeming Richard Stobart 
 Heather Williams  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Philip Bird Corporate Programme Manager 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 John Murphy Monitoring Officer 
 
Auditors: Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Graham Cone and Geoff 

Harvey.  
 
It was noted that Councillor Graham Cone had replaced Councillor Mark Howell on 
the Committee. The Chair thanked Councillor Howell for his long years of service 
on the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Peter Sandford declared an Other Registerable Interest as a non-

remunerated director of South Cambs Ltd trading as Ermine Street Housing. 
  
Councillor Richard Stobart declared an Other Registerable Interest as a director of 
both South Cambs Investments Partnership and South Cambs Projects. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams declared an Other Registerable Interest as a member 
of the Greater Cambridge Partnership Joint Assembly. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  
4. Public Questions 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
5. 2022/23 Accounts Progress, 2023/24 accounts and future audits 
 
 The Head of Finance presented this report, which stated that the 2022/23 draft 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 19 March 2024 

accounts were expected to be ready by the end of March and the Committee 
would be asked to approve them at an additional meeting in May.  
 
It was noted that legislation was anticipated from the Government in June, to allow 
accounts from before 2023/24 to be signed off without a full audit. It was hoped 
that the legislation would provide guidance for auditors on how to word disclaimers 
on the affected audits. 
 
The Head of Finance explained that in the expectation of the forthcoming 
Government legislation, EY would not be carrying out a full audit for the 2021/22 
and 2022/23 accounts. Work would be progressing for the close down of the 
2023/24 accounts and it was expected that the Council’s new auditors KPMG 
would start work on these accounts in October 2024. The Head of Finance agreed 
to provide the Committee with a timeline for the auditing of the 2021/22, 2022/23 
and 2023/24 accounts. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams asserted that EY had provided inadequate resources 
for their work and this was partly responsible for delays in the signing off of 
accounts. She concluded that this information should be made public for 
organisations going out to tender for future contracts. 
 
In response to questioning the Head of Finance explained that EY intended to bill 
the Council for the work that they had carried out. He expected a substantially 
reduced bill for their work on the 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts. Discussions with 
EY on this issue were ongoing. 
 
It was noted that EY’s work on value for money for both the 2021/22 and 2022/23 
accounts was expected to be received by July’s Committee. 
 
It was noted that work on the 2023/24 accounts would have to commence before 
the closing balances for the 2022/23 accounts were known. The Head of Internal 
Audit agreed to liaise with Peter Maddock on this matter and consider any risks. 
 
The Head of Finance explained that whilst KPMG would be on site in November he 
expected that they would be carrying out preparatory work beforehand and he was 
confident that their work on 2023/24 accounts would be completed by the end of 
March 2025. 
 
The Head of Finance explained that CIPFA were providing guidance on 
benchmarking valuation. He believed that KMPG would use an indexation style 
evaluation, which should take less time that previously. He was confident that 
there would not be any serious issues with the valuation of assets and pension 
valuation. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
6. Governance Risk and Control Update 
 
 The Head of Internal Audit presented this report, which updated the Committee on 

topical news items and corporate governance matters. 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 19 March 2024 

 
Tackling fraud 
The Head of Internal Audit explained that the Council had extracted data for the 
annual national fraud initiative, which had provided the assurance that the 
Council’s data was reliable. This data had been used in the recent successful 
council tax anti-fraud initiative, which had resulted in the recovery of £477,000. He 
agreed to amend the report to remove reference to savings regarding money 
retrieved in relation to fraud, as the Council had a moral responsibility to recover 
this money and it should not be considered as a budgetary exercise.  
 
Training 
The Head of Internal Audit assured the Committee that work was being carried out 
with regard to the training of staff and their Continuing Professional Development. 
Committee members hoped that this could focus on those with professional 
qualifications. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit agreed to provide the Committee with a timescale 
regarding its training programme on recognising the signs of modern slavery and 
the involvement of the Police in this initiative. It was agreed that the training should 
be offered to councillors as well as officers. It was noted that modern slavery had 
been added to the Risk Register. 
 
Data checking 
The Head of Internal Audit reported that the Council used specialist software to 
check the accuracy of its data and for the identification of patterns and trends. He 
acknowledged that whilst national data analysis was useful it could result in false 
positives and that there was no substitute for local intelligence. 
 
Independent Member 
The Head of Internal Audit explained that the aim was to recruit an Independent 
Member to the Committee for the start of the next municipal year. It was agreed 
that the job advert should be shared with members of the Committee. It was hoped 
that the recruitment process would not be delayed due to the pre-election period or 
any other elections. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
7. Six-Monthly Strategic Risk Report 
 
 The Corporate Programme Manager presented this report on the Council’s current 

strategic risks, as displayed in the Strategic Risk Register. It was understood that 
the Committee reviewed the Register every six months. It was noted that date of 
December 2024 in the report should be corrected. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams suggested that both the MRF waste contract should 
be included in the Risk Register, as Huntingdonshire District Council had budgeted 
a £900,000 increase for this and that an additional risk should be added regarding 
the four-day week, on the difficulties that would result if the Council decided to 
return to a five-day week. The Chair asked the Corporate Programme Manager to 
bring these two recommendations to the attention of the relevant risk owner. 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 19 March 2024 

 
Councillor Richard Stobart stated that the Risk Register should be a dynamic 
document and he asked what process existed for assessing the risk scores and 
removing risks from the Register. The Corporate Programme Manager explained 
that risks were reviewed regularly by the risk owners and Leadership Team. Risks 
could be mitigated which would reduce their score and could result in them being 
removed from the Register. It was noted that risks appeared in the Council’s 
service plans.  
 
Members of the Committee asked the following questions: 

 With regards to risk SR11, Failure to effectively manage, control and utilise 
date and intelligence across the Council, what is data maturity self 
assessment? 

 With regards to risk SR12, Failure to reduce emissions, how significant will 
the impact be on the Council with regards to the Asset Management 
Strategy and attempts to reduce the carbon cost of the Council owned 
homes. 

 With regards to risk SR32, Increase in need for temporary accommodation, 
what work is being done to mitigate this significant risk. 

 
The Corporate Programme Manager agreed to refer these questions to the 
appropriate risk owners. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
8. Treasury Management Performance Report: Quarter Ending 31 December 

2023 
 
 The Head of Finance presented this report, which outlined the performance 

against the Council’s approved Treasury Management Strategy for the first nine 
months of 2023/24. It was noted that the level of borrowing had reduced. 
 
In response to questioning, the Head of Finance explained that currently short term 
borrowing was cheaper the long term borrowing but this situation would be kept 
under review. The Council’s cashflow projections had also supported short term 
borrowing. 
 
The Head of Finance explained that the Council received advice from an External 
Treasurer Adviser who collected information from a variety of sources. 
 
The Chair asked if short-term debt and investments and long-term debt and 
investments could be presented together, to assist the Committee with its analysis. 
 
The Chair asked officers to ensure that when investing with other local authorities 
the financial status of those authorities was being taken into account. It was 
suggested that other authorities may have invested in HS2 and the Head of 
Finance agreed to check this. 
 
It was hoped that the annual treasury management report would be taken to the 
next meeting of the Committee in May. 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 19 March 2024 

 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
9. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy and Update on 

Use of RIPA 
 
 The Monitoring Officer presented this report, which recommended that the 

Committee approve the current Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
Policy and provided an update on the use of RIPA powers since the Committee 
last met. It was noted that no amendments had been made to the current policy 
and the RIPA powers had not been used since the last meeting of the Committee. 
It was noted that the date in paragraph 7 should be March 2023. 
 
It was noted that in the past the RIPA powers had been used to gather evidence 
against fly-tipping. 
 
The Monitoring Officer agreed to ensure that there was an ongoing training 
programme for officers for the possible use of RIPA. The Monitoring Officer agreed 
to check that the Chief Executive was the officer responsible for the RIPA process. 
 
The Committee 
 
Agreed to approve the Council’s RIPA policy at Appendix A. 
 
Noted that the Council had not used surveillance powers between 

December 2023 to February 2024. 
  
10. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 No matters of topical interest were raised. 
  
11. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be arranged for May 

2024. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.30 a.m. 

 

 


